

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JACKIE BURKS; BRUNILDA PAGAN CRUZ;
VENUS CUADRADO; and RHONDA DRYE,
individually and on behalf of all persons similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

No. 20 Civ. 1001 (NRM) (PK)

-against-

GOTHAM PROCESS, INC.; MULLOOLY,
JEFFERY, ROONEY & FLYNN, LLP; BASSEM
ELASHRAFI; and CARL BOUTON,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PROVISIONAL CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS
AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP
100 Pearl Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 613-5000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

I. BACKGROUND4

A. Allegations in the Complaint.....4

B. This Litigation5

C. Settlement Negotiations6

D. Summary of the Settlement Terms.....8

 i. Monetary Relief8

 ii. Cessation of Collections by MJRF8

 iii. Discontinuance, Vacatur, and Satisfaction in State Court9

 iv. Releases.....10

 v. Permanent Ban on Service of Process11

 vi. Changed Business Practices by Defendants11

E. The Class.....12

F. Proposed Allocation Plan for Monetary Awards to Class Members13

G. Proposed Notice to Class Members, and Settlement Administration13

H. Counsel’s Zealous Work on Behalf of the Class15

II. SETTLEMENT APPROVAL PROCESS AND STANDARD OF REVIEW17

A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....19

 i. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): Named Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class.....19

 ii. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Settlement Proposal Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length20

 iii. Rule 23(e)(2)(C): The Relief Provided for the Class Is Adequate.....20

 iv. Rule 23(e)(2)(D): The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other27

 v. Additional *Grinnell* Factors29

B. Rule 23(e)(1): Proposed Notice to the Class30

 i. Notice to the Class30

C. Provisional Class Certification Should Be Granted for Settlement Purposes31

 i. The Proposed Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....33

D. The Proposed Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)36

i.	The Court Should Certify a Class Seeking Injunctive Relief Under Rule 23(b)(2).....	36
ii.	The Court Should Certify a Class Seeking Damages Under Rule 23(b)(3)	37
E.	NYLAG Satisfies the Rule 23(g) Prerequisites for Appointment as Class Counsel.....	38
III.	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591(1997)..... 38

Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co., 64 F.Supp.2d 174 (E.D.N.Y.1999)..... 26

Burkett v. Houslanger & Assocs. et al., No 19 Civ. 2285 (LDH)(JO) (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2019) 39

Caridad v. Metro–N. Commuter R.R., 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999) 35

Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC, 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 21

Charron v. Wiener, 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013) 21

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... passim

Clark v. Ecolab, Inc., 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009)..... 18

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank, 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 18, 20

Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc., 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 36

Dupres v. Houslanger & Assocs., No. 19 Civ. 6691 40

Flores v. Technical Career Institutes, Inc., Adv. Proceeding No. 18-01554 (MKV) 39

Francisco Corte v. Fig & Olive Founders LLC, 2015 WL 12591677 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2015) 32

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co., 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 24, 26

Garland v. Cohen & Krassner, 2011 WL 6010211 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011)..... 23, 29

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 18

Gross v. Washington Mut. Bank, F.A., No. 02 CV 4135, 2006 WL 318814 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2006) 29

Guippone v. BH S&B Holdings LLC, 2016 WL 5811888 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2016) 29

Hadel v. Gaucho, LLC, 2016 WL 1060324 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016)..... 17, 19

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co., 509 Fed.Appx. 21 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 26

Henry v. Little Mint, Inc., No. 12 Civ. 3996(CM), 2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014). 25

Hicks v. Stanley, No. 01 CIV. 10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005); 26

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Secs. & ERISA Litig., 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 30

In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig., 80 F. Supp. 2d at 178 24

In re Blech Sec. Litig., No. 94 CIV. 7696, 2002 WL 31720381 (S.D.N.Y. Dec.4, 2002)..... 26

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig., No. MDL 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015) 26

In re Facebook, Inc., 674 F. App'x 37 (2d Cir. 2016) 26

In re Global Crossing Secs. & ERISA Litig., 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 31

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litigation, 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 18

In re IMAX Sec. Litig., No. 06 CIV. 6128 NRB, 2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.1, 2012) 26

In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig., 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007). 19, 26

In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litigation, 327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 18

In re Med. X-Ray, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)..... 24

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litigation, 462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020); 18

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig., 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 18

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig., 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 21

In re Petrobras Sec., 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017) 38

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig., 729 F.3d 38

Johnson v. Brennan, 2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011)..... 30

Laureiro v. New York City Dep't of Consumer Affs., 41 A.D.3d 717 (N.Y. App. 2007). 4

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp., 186 F.Supp.2d 358 (S.D.N.Y.2002)..... 26

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc., 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) (quotations omitted)..... 29

Mayfield v. Asta Funding, No. 14-CV-2591 (LAP)(JLC) (S.D.N.Y.)..... 39

Mazzei v. Money Store, 829 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2016) 35

Newman v. Stein, 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 24

O'Connor v. AR Res., Inc., No. 08 Civ. 1703, 2012 WL 12743 (D. Conn. Jan. 4, 2012)..... 29

Philemon v. Aries Capital Partners, Inc., No. 18-CV-1927 (CLP) (E.D.N.Y.)..... 39

Robidoux v. Celani, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 35

Salazar v. DeVos, No. 14-CV-1230 (RWS) (S.D.N.Y.), 39

Sand v. Greenberg, 2011 WL 1338196 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2011)..... 27

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Associates LLC et al. (“*Sykes I*”), 285 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) passim

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC (“*Sykes II*”), 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015) 32, 33, 36, 37

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC (“*Sykes III*”), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011). 34, 35

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 17, 18
Weinberger v. Kendrick, 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982) 31
Williams v. Equitable Acceptance Corp., No. 18 Civ. 7537 (S.D.N.Y.) 40
Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., 2013 WL 1832181 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013) 18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(B) 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 30, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 39
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-409.2 4, 35, 37
New York General Business Law § 349 22, 32, 35, 37

Other Authorities

American Bar Ass’n, Ethical Guidelines for Settlement Negotiations 27
